
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Special Economy and Enterprise  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Date Friday 4 September 2015 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties, if any   

5. Scrutiny Review of Marketing Activity Undertaken by Visit County  
  Durham:  (Pages 1 - 34) 

 (i) Report of Assistant Chief Executive. 
(ii) Presentation by Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Assistant Chief 
 Executive’s. 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is 
  of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  26 August 2015 



 
 
To: The Members of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chairman) 
Councillor A Batey (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, J Bell, J Clare, J Cordon, M Davinson, D Hall, 
T Henderson, C Kay, B Kellett, J Maitland, H Nicholson, R Ormerod, A Patterson, 
M Simpson, P Stradling, O Temple, A Willis and S Zair 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mr T Batson and Mr I McLaren 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

 



Economy and Enterprise Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

4 September 2015 

Economy and Enterprise Overview 

and Scrutiny Review of tourism 

marketing activity undertaken by 

Visit County Durham 

 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell,  Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Purpose 

1. The attached report presents the key findings and recommendations of the 
Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Review Group 
report of tourism marketing ac
[...]
h to marketing, VCD seeks to extend 
its work with partner destinations and the Durham Strategic Marketing 
Partnership and also use major events to attract out of region visitors to 
raise the profile of the county as a visitor destination.   

• That VCD continues to develop and redesign the ‘thisisdurham.com’ 
website and ensure that it remains responsive to the increasing and 
changing information demands resulting from developments in technology. 

• That VCD continues to research and identify national marketing campaign 
opportunities which benefit partners within the DSMP and wider tourism 
industry and promote County Durham as a tourism destination. 

• VCD ensures that robust performance targets and monitoring procedures 
for all online and offline marketing activity are in place. 

• That the performance evaluation of the effectiveness of marketing activity 
undertaken in relation to the national marketing campaign is promoted and 
reported to the County Council as part of its performance management 
process. 

• That VCD maximises all identified future marketing opportunities for 
2015/16 including: 

o The use of major events and developments at attractions in County 
Durham. 

o The Northern Tourism Growth Fund, promoting northern 
destinations to overseas markets. 

o Championing as a future priority with the NECA the importance of 
the visitor economy. 

• That a review of this report and progress made against the 
recommendations will be undertaken six months after the report is 
considered by Cabinet.  

 
Service Response 

 

5.   The report was shared with the Regeneration and Economic Development 
(RED) Management Team and was well received.  RED Management Team 
accepted the key findings and recommendations detailed in the report.  The 
report highlights the partnership approach used by Visit County Durham 
(VCD) working with key tourism partners nationally, regionally and locally to 
market County Durham as a ‘Destination of Distinction’ for existing and new 
visitors.  The Service Grouping will provide a response to members by the 
agreed timescale to the various recommendations contained within the review 
report. 
 

Page 2



 

Recommendations  
 

6. That the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree 
the report of the Scrutiny Review Group looking at the marketing activity 
undertaken by Visit County Durham and attached as Appendix 2.  

 
7. That the report of the Scrutiny Review Group is submitted for consideration by 

Cabinet at the meeting on the 21 October 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel:  03000 268 140 E-mail: stephen.gwillym@durham.gov.uk 
Author: Diane Close, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel:  03000 268 141 E-mail: diane.close@durham.gov.uk  

 

Page 3



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

Finance – None 

 

Staffing – None 

 

Risk – None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – The necessary Equality 

Impact Assessment has been prepared concerning the review report. 

 

Accommodation – None 

 

Crime and Disorder – None 

 

Human Rights – None 

 

Consultation – None 

 

Procurement – None 

 

Disability Issues – None 

 

Legal Implications - None 

 

Page 4



 

 

           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Economy & Enterprise OSC 
 
Scrutiny review of tourism 
marketing activity undertaken by 
Visit County Durham 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 

Page 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Email: scrutiny@durham.gov.uk 
Tel: 03000 268141 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Chair’s Foreword 
 

Page 1 

Executive Summary 
 

Page 2 

Key Findings & Conclusions Page 3 
 

Recommendations 
 

Page 6 

Detailed Report 
 

Page 8 

Background on the tourism economy  Page 8 

Local tourism sector Page 9 

Role and responsibilities of Visit County Durham in marketing the 
county 

Page 11 

Marketing activity of Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership Page 15 

Monitoring of Visit County Durham’s marketing activity Page 17 

Future marketing activity of Visit County Durham Page 20 

Views of key tourism partners on the marketing activity undertaken 
by Visit County Durham 

Page 22 

CASE STUDY: Durham’s Regional Growth Fund national marketing 
campaign 

Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

1 
 

Chairman’s Foreword 

Economic Development and Regeneration remains the top 
priority of Durham County Council with tourism contributing 
£731m to the economy of County Durham and supporting 
10,800 (FTE) jobs in 2013.  It is against this backdrop that 
the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed to undertake a detailed review of tourism 
marketing delivered by Visit County Durham. 
County Durham is on a journey towards becoming a 
‘Destination of Distinction’ with major events such as the 
Lindisfarne Gospels Exhibition attracting 100,000 visitors 
and Lumiere attracting 175,000.  These events along with 

the Ashes Test and other key events across the county helped boost visitor numbers 
to 17.9m in 2013.  Events like these help to keep County Durham firmly on the 
cultural map and allow us to compete with other tourism destinations such as 
Northumberland, Yorkshire and Bath. 
 
A further packed schedule of events is underway for 2015 to build upon the success 
of previous years and to continue to attract visitors from across the country.  Events 
in 2015 include Magna Carta and the Changing Face of Revolt, Yves Saint Laurent 
exhibition at the Bowes Museum, Bishop Auckland Food Festival, Lumiere and 
England v New Zealand at the Emirates Durham International Cricket Ground.   
 
It is anticipated that through the successful partnership approach used by Visit 
County Durham (VCD) working with key tourism partners nationally, regionally and 
locally to marke
[...]
y whilst 
ensuring VCD’s budget and staff resources are utilised to achieve maximum 
marketing impact. 

9 VCD has a marketing activity budget of £58,100 for 2014/15 and adopts a 
mixed approach with both online and offline marketing activity, but with the 
majority of marketing activity now undertaken online.  Online marketing 
provides the best return on investment and includes articles on partner 
websites, a monthly e-newsletter to over 40,000 recipients, social media 
marketing and search marketing ensuring that ‘thisisdurham.com’ appears 
prominently in search engine results.  VCD continues with ongoing web and 

Page 10



 

4 
 

content development with the website currently undergoing redesign.  Offline 
marketing consists of traditional advertising in newspapers and magazines but 
only when funded by external sources (not covered by VCD’s core budget), 
complimented by press and public relations work undertaken by VCD.  Whilst 
there is a need for a mixed approach to marketing using both online and 
offline activity, VCD needs to continue to ensure best return on investment by 
continuing to develop and redesign the ‘thisisdurham.com’ website.  This will 
ensure that the website remains responsive to increasing and changing 
information demands resulting from developments in technology.   

10 VCD does not deliver or market individual events within County Durham, 
although they do market events as part of a destination sell (promoting key 
events outside of the region to encourage overnight stays and longer stays in 
the county).  The delivery and marketing of individual events is undertaken by 
event organisers, which includes amongst others, partners within the DSMP, 
a partnership of key tourism partners including for example Beamish Museum; 
Durham Cathedral; Hamsterley Forest; Durham BID (see paragraph 53 for full 
details of partners).  The DSMP and VCD work in partnership with VCD 
researching and identifying marketing campaign opportunities which
[...]
nd robust 
evidence base to respond to changing market conditions and target future 
marketing activity.  The DSMP highlighted the success of using major events 
taking place within the county as a ‘hook’ to raise the county’s profile as a 
tourism destination and it was confirmed that the DSMP and VCD intend to 
continue to use this approach in 2015/16.  The DSMP welcomed the 
continuing support and importance placed upon tourism by DCC, particularly 
against a backdrop of ongoing austerity pressures. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Recommendation 1 

In relation to the partnership approach to marketing, VCD seeks to extend its work 
with partner destinations and the Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership and also 
use major events to attract out of region visitors to raise the profile of the county as a 
visitor destination.   
 
Recommendation 2 

That VCD continues to develop and redesign the ‘thisisdurham.com’ website and 
ensure that it remains responsive to the increasing and changing information 
demands resulting from developments in technology. 
 
Recommendation 3 

That VCD continues to research and identify national marketing campaign 
opportunities which benefit partners within the DSMP and wider tourism industry and 
promote County Durham as a tourism destination. 
 
Recommendation 4 

VCD ensures that robust performance targets and monitoring procedures for all 
online and offline marketing activity are in place. 
 
Recommendation 5 

That the performance evaluation of the effectiveness of marketing activity 
undertaken in relation to the national marketing campaign is promoted and reported 
to the County Council as part of its performance management process. 
 
Recommendation 6 

That VCD maximises all identified future marketing opportunities for 2015/16 
including: 

Page 13



 

7 
 

• The use of major events and developments at attractions in County Durham. 

• The Northern Tourism Growth Fund, promoting northern destinations to 
overseas markets. 

• Championing as a future priority with the NECA the importance of the visitor 
economy. 

 
Recommendation 7 
 
That a review of this report and progress made against the recommendations will be 
undertaken six months after the report is considered by Cabinet.  

Page 14



 

8 
 

Detailed Report 

Background on the tourism economy 

15 Since 2010 tourism has been the fastest growing sector in the UK in 
employment terms, responsible for one third of the net increase in UK jobs 
between 2010 and 2012.  In 2013, Visit Britain commissioned a report 
’Tourism; Jobs and Growth’ (Deloitte UK), which stated that the tourism 
economy in the UK was worth £127 billion (includes investment and effects of 
supporting businesses in the supply chain) equivalent to 9% of the Gross 
Domestic Product (GDP).  It supports over 3.1 million jobs (9.6% of all jobs) 
with the sector predicted to grow at an annual rate of 3.8% through to 2025, 
significantly faster than the overall UK economy.  The report continues by 
forecasting that the ‘Tourism Economy’ is expected to increase to £257 billion 
in value added terms by 2025 (9.9% of forecast UK GDP) representing almost 
3.8 million jobs. 

16 Tourism spend in 2013 reached £113 billion of which £24 billion was spending 
by international visitors on visits to the UK and fares paid to UK carriers and 
£89 billion spend from the domestic market.  Inbound tourism is expected to 
continue to be the fastest growing tourism sector with spend by international 
visitors forecast to grow by 6.1% annually in comparison with domestic 
spending by UK residents at just over 3%.  The report forecasts the value of 
inbound tourism to grow from £24 billion in 2013 to £57 billion by 2025. 

17 In 2012, the North East attracted 74 million day visits resulting in 8.79m 
overnight visitors to the region.  These visitors contributed £4.2 billion to the 
regional economy which supported 65,148 (FTE) jobs in the region (4.5% of 
regional jobs) with the visitor 
[...]
nt than 
style and individuality; they value and will pay for good service which to them 
means recognition and individual attention and they live life at a relaxed pace 
enjoying intellectual challenges, arts and culture. 

Role and responsibilities of Visit County Durham in marketing the county  

Visit County Durham 

Key Conclusions: 

• All VCD marketing campaigns are supported by a strong evidence base to 
ensure the best return on investment by marketing to people with the greatest 
propensity to visit.   

• VCD has aligned the research available and identified the following three main 
marketing themes for the county which are prominent in VCD’s marketing 
activity: Outdoors, Heritage and Food & Drink. 

• VCD has developed a strong identity for the county through the ‘this is 
durham’ branding with over 50 businesses now using the brand in their 
promotional activity. 

• VCD works in partnership with DSMP and partner destinations to market the 
county through third parties.  This includes the use of significant events taking 
place in the county and in neighbouring partner destinations to profile County 
Durham ensuring VCD’s marketing budget and staff resources are used to 
maximum effect. 

• VCD works in partnership with Visit England, England’s Heritage Cities and 
Visit Britain to ensure that the county is profiled nationally and internationally.  

• VCD adopts a multi-layered approach to both online and offline marketing 
activity with the majority of marketing activity now undertaken online.  

• Online marketing provides the best return on investment and includes articles 
on partner websites, a monthly newsletter distributed to over 40,000 
recipients, social media marketing and ‘search marketing’.   

Background 

31 VCD was established on 1 April 2006 as a private, not-for-profit company, 
limited by guarantee and has a board of eleven directors, nine private sector 
and two public sector.  In 2011 VCD became part of the Regeneration and 
Econ
[...]
 consortium of the 
county’s main attractions (including Beamish, The Bowes Museum, Auckland 
Castle, Durham Cathedral and Raby Castle) with an interest in group travel.  
The consortium works together, under the Durham umbrella to promote the 
county as a group travel destination via a destination wide offer.   

 
41 The Review group commented on the success of the partnership approach 

adopted by VCD, working with the DSMP and partner destinations, using 
events that have the greatest potential to attract out of region visitors as 
‘hooks’ to then raise the county’s profile, encourage longer stays and more 
spend in the economy.  Members felt that VCD needs to continue with this 
successful partnership approach to marketing, extending its marketing activity 
with neighbouring partner destinations and the DSMP.  This approach 

Page 20



 

14 
 

increases the marketing opportunities available whilst ensuring VCD’s budget 
and staff resources are utilised to achieve maximum marketing impact. 
 

 
Recommendation 1 
 
In relation to the partnership approach to marketing, VCD seeks to extend its work 
with partner destinations and the Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership and also 
use major events to attract out of region visitors to raise the profile of the county as a 
visitor destination.   
 
Marketing approach 

42 To attract new visitors to the county, VCD adopts a mixed approach to both 
online and offline marketing activity with the majority of marketing activity now 
undertaken online.  Research shows that 80% of people now research or 
book holidays online and this figure is growing year-on-year. 

43 Online marketing is funded by VCD’s core activity budget and provides the 
best return on investment.  Online activity is constant and includes: articles on 
partner websites; a monthly e-newsletter distributed to over 40,000 recipients; 
social media marketing on Facebook, Twitter, Pinterest, YouTube and 
Instagram; and ‘search marketing’, ensuring that
[...]
al of 250,000 
copies of the guide were produced in 2015 with production costs and 
distribution costs met through advertising income.  Research shows that each 
copy was seen by at least 2 people, a reach of 500,000 people and displayed 
in 300 Durham outlets and a further 350 outlets regionally.  

 
48 The Review group commented that whilst there is a need for a mixed 

approach to marketing County Durham using both online and offline activity, 
VCD needs to continue to ensure best return on investment by being 
proactive in the development and redesign of its website.  This will ensure that 
‘thisisdurham.com’ website remains responsive to the increasing and 
changing information demands as a result of developments in technology.   

Recommendation 2 
 
That VCD continues to develop and redesign the ‘thisisdurham.com’ website and 
that it remains responsive to the increasing and changing information demands 
resulting from developments in technology. 
 
Marketing activity of Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership (DSMP) 
 
Key conclusions: 
 

• VCD does not deliver or market individual events within County Durham, 
although they do market events as part of a destination sell.  The delivery and 
marketing of individual events within the county is undertaken by event 
organisers and includes amongst others, partners within the Durham Strategic 
Marketing Partnership (DSMP). 

• The Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership (DSMP) was established in 
2012 by VCD following the announcement that Durham was to receive 
Regional Growth Fund investment of £450,000 across a three year period for 
national marketing activity.  

• VCD had to secure £210,000 in match funding (cash and in-kind) in order to 
secure monies.  

• The partnership consists of the key marketing partners within the county who 
are committed to retaining the DSMP and developing the partnership by 
increasing the number of partners and undertaking more partnership working 
with VCD. 

• VCD works in p
[...]
 Magna Carta with the development of trails and a 
website, with Durham Cathedral and Durham University as partners. 

 
56 VCD as part of the national marketing campaign offered a range of marketing 

opportunities to microbusinesses and small and medium sized enterprises 
(SME’s) within the county including being featured on the campaign website.  
VCD continues to provide marketing opportunities to microbusinesses and 
SME’s including advertisements in the Durham Pocket Guide (from £150) and 
on e-newsletters (from £50). 
 

57 As a result of this successful approach to partnership working VCD has been 
asked to feature in a case study produced by Visit England for the Regional 
Growth Fund activity.  The Review commented that this partnership approach 
needs to continue to be developed to ensure that current and future marketing 
opportunities are identified and developed for the benefit of County Durham.  

 
Recommendation 3 
 
That VCD continues to research and identify national marketing campaign 
opportunities which benefit partners within the DSMP and the wider tourism industry 
and promote County Durham as a tourism destination. 
 
Monitoring of Visit County Durham’s marketing activity 
 
Key conclusions: 
 

• VCD monitors the performance of each online activity and has associated 
targets with performance measures including social media engagement rates, 
number of e-newsletters opened and unique visitors to the ‘thisisdurham.com’ 
website.   

• Offline monitoring and evaluation involves VCD identifying increases in web 
traffic and consumer details captured enabling further marketing activity to 
take place including the receipt of the monthly e-newsletter.  

• Pocket Guide surveys have been undertaken in 2009 and 2011 providing a 
variety of tourism data on the post arrival publication including detail of the 
influence and impact of the Guide.  An in-house online survey has been 
developed for 2015 which will update the data provided in the 2011 su
[...]
CD monitors and 
evaluates this type of activity by looking at increases in web traffic.  This 
activity was externally funded through the Regional Growth Fund which has 
now ended.  

62 VCD monitors press and public relations (PR) performance through a press 
cuttings contract which monitors coverage against an annual target/value for 
national destination PR for out of region coverage based on equivalent 
advertising value (the value of the press coverage received if VCD had paid 
for the advertising space). For 2013/14 the target was set for an annual value 
of £6m however VCD achieved £6.1m of coverage with the assistance of a 

Page 25



 

19 
 

national PR agency.  VCD has set a target of £11m for 2015/16 for out of 
region and national media outlets.  Due to budget reductions VCD can no 
longer use the services of a national PR Agency and some of this activity has 
been brought in-house.   
 

63 Pocket Guide surveys carried out in 2009 and 2011 provided a wide variety of 
data on the guide including detail of its impact and influence.  The evaluation 
of the guide showed that 84% of users surveyed visited an attraction they had 
not planned to as a result of the guide and 79% visited an area of the county 
they had not planned to.  The survey in 2011 showed that the Pocket Guide 
had generated an additional spend of £21.03 per visitor resulting in an 
additional £6 million spend in the County Durham economy.  In order to 
implement a cost saving an in-house online Pocket Guide survey for 2015 has 
been developed which will update the data obtained in 2011and will include 
detail of the impact and influence of the Guide. 
 

64 The Review group highlighted the importance of continuing to set targets and 
monitor performance to ensure that the marketing activity undertaken has the 
required reach and produces the best return on investment.   
 

 
Recommendation 4 

VCD ensures that robust performance targets and monitoring procedures for all 
online and o
[...]
8 months left of the evaluation process however the results so 

far of the campaign are: 
o £13.1 million additional visitor spend for the County Durham economy. 
o 245 jobs created or supported (above the target of 149 set by Visit 

England). 
o £327, 278 of match funding (including over £60,000 from the SMP and 

over £31,000 from SME’s), with 47% cash (above the target of 
£210,616). 

o Over 14 million people reached by the campaign. 
All evaluation was undertaken by Visit England with the survey results 
externally verified and signed off by the Department for Business Innovation 
and Skills (BIS).  For full details of the case study see appendix 1. 
 

68 The Review group commented that the performance evaluation of the 
effectiveness of the marketing activity undertaken by VCD and DSMP should 
be promoted and reported to the County Council as part of its performance 
management process. 

Recommendation 5 

That the performance evaluation of the effectiveness of marketing activity 
undertaken in relation to the national marketing campaign is promoted and reported 
to the County Council as part of its performance management process. 
 
Future marketing activity of Visit County Durham 

 

Key conclusions: 
 

• VCD faces a number of challenges in marketing the county which include: 
continuing to develop effective partnership working to maximise the marketing 
budget of £58,100 for 2014/15; a small business base;  new product; ensure a 
good visitor experience; balancing the needs of the DSMP with the needs of 
the destination; continuing to get national profile in the media which is 
competitive and staff resource. 

• VCD has identified a number of marketing opportunities to promote the county 
as a tourism destination for 2015/16 via partnership working, using major 
events and planned development of attractions and opportunities to market 
northern destinations to overseas markets via the Northern Tourism Growth 
Fund. 

• The establishment of the North 
[...]
dual destinations and their businesses 
providing match funding by buying in to activities they wish to be part of. 

 
73 VCD has received a request for product information for use in the programme 

activity. Beamish, Durham Cathedral and Castle World Heritage Site have 
been put forward as hero products with Durham’s outdoors and heritage put 
forward as signature experiences.  Visit England and Visit Britain will have the 
final say on what will be featured as a hero.  VCD has been asked to lead a 
project together with Leeds and Lancashire to develop the overall creative, 
content and collateral for the entire project. 

 
74 The establishment of the North East Combined Authority (NECA) provides 

further opportunities to champion tourism via elected members and senior 
officers who serve on the NECA Boards with discussions currently taking 
place concerning how the Northern Tourism Alliance will work with the North 
East Local Enterprise Partnership (NELEP) and NECA in terms of tourism.  
 

75 Members of the Review group and VCD were agreed in seeking to champion 
the visitor economy via the NECA as a future priority. 
 

Recommendation 6 
 

That VCD maximises all identified future marketing opportunities for 2015/16 
including: 

• The use of major events and developments at attractions in County Durham. 

• The Northern Tourism Growth Fund, promoting northern destinations to 
overseas markets. 

• Championing as a future priority with the NECA the importance of the visitor 
economy. 

 

Views of key tourism partners on the marketing activity undertaken by VCD  
 

Discussion with Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership 
 

Key conclusions: 
 

• DSMP commented on the success of partnership working within County 
Durham, particularly the use of key major events to promote the county such 
as the Ashes Test in 2013 and the England versus New Zealand match in 
2015. 

Page 29



 

23 
 

• Partners have limited marketing budgets and therefore have to work sm

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

ECONOMY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 4 September 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Adam, J Armstrong, M Davinson, T Henderson, C Kay, B Kellett, 
H Nicholson, P Stradling, O Temple and A Willis

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Batson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey, J Clare, D Hall, R 
Ormerod, S Zair and I McLaren.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

5 Scrutiny Review of Marketing Activity Undertaken by Visit County Durham: 

Members considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, which presented the key 
findings and recommendation of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Review Group report of tourism marketing activity undertaken by Visit County 
Durham (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Diane Close, Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided members with a presentation which 
set out the focus of the review, what the review group did, Key findings in relation to the 
marketing role of Visit County Durham and partnership working, marketing approach, 
partnership working with the Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership (DSMP), 
performance monitoring of Visit County Durham’s marketing activity, national marketing 



campaign – case study, evaluation of national marketing campaign, future marketing 
activity of Visit County Durham and next steps (for copy of slides, see file of minutes).

The committee was advised by the Chairman, Councillor Crute that following each key 
finding highlighted in the presentation by the Overview and Scrutiny officer members would 
be asked to consider and comment on the resulting recommendation contained in the 
attached draft review report and detailed in the presentation. 

Members of the committee considered each resulting draft recommendation and 
commented as follows:-

Recommendation 1
In relation to the partnership approach to marketing, VCD seeks to extend its work with 
partner destinations and the Durham Strategic Marketing Partnership and also use major 
events to attract out of region visitors to raise the profile of the county as a visitor 
destination.

Members agreed the recommendation as set out in the draft review report and 
presentation.

Recommendation 2
That VCD continues to develop and redesign the ‘thisisdurham.com’ website and ensure 
that it remains responsive to the increasing and changing information demands resulting 
from developments in technology.

Councillor Adam asked how the performance of VCD’s ‘thisisdurham.com’ would be 
measured both currently and in the future. Officers advised Members that detail of the 
performance monitoring undertaken by VCD was covered in key findings and the resulting 
recommendation in a later slide. The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer indicated that 
specific reference had been made to the need for VCD to ensure that its website 
developed to keep pace with technological advances and ensured that its functionality 
delivered appropriate performance information capture. This had been a key issue for the 
Council during its recent work to update its own corporate website. 

The Chairman advised Members that a distinction had been drawn during the review 
between online and offline marketing with the majority of marketing activity now undertaken 
online and that it had been confirmed by VCD that online marketing provides the best 
return on investment.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer indicated that offline marketing was more expensive 
and as VCD has a limited budget offline marketing was only used where it was externally 
funded.

Members agreed the recommendation as set out in the draft review report and 
presentation. 

Recommendation 3
That VCD continues to research and identify national marketing campaign opportunities 
which benefit partners within the DSMP and wider tourism industry and promote County 
Durham as a tourism destination.



Members agreed the recommendation at set out in the draft review report and 
presentation. 

Recommendation 4
VCD ensures that robust performance targets and monitoring procedures for all online and 
offline marketing activity are in place.

Councillor Armstrong highlighted the need for the continued monitoring of VCD’s marketing 
activity to ensure the best use of resources and maximum impact. Officers advised that 
performance monitoring of VCD marketing activity was also covered in recommendation 5.

Councillor Kellet referred to Ramside Hall and asked if they had been approached by VCD 
to join the DSMP.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer responded that recent conversations with VCD had 
indicated that 4 more partners had joined the DSMP one of which was Ramside Hall.

Members agreed the recommendation as set out in the draft review report and 
presentation. 

Recommendation 5
That the performance evaluation of the effectiveness of marketing activity undertaken in 
relation to the national marketing campaign is promoted and reported to the County 
Council as part of its performance management process.

Members agreed the recommendation as set out in the draft review report and 
presentation. 

Recommendation 6
That VCD maximises all identified future marketing opportunities for 2015/16 including:

 The use of major events and developments at attractions in County Durham.
 The Northern Tourism Growth Fund, promoting northern destinations to overseas 

markets.
 Championing as a future priority with the NECA the importance of the visitor 

economy.

Members agreed the recommendation as set out in the draft review report and 
presentation. 

Recommendation 7
That a review of this report and progress made against the recommendations will be 
undertaken six months after the report is considered by Cabinet.

Members agreed the recommendation as set out in the draft report and presentation.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised Members that a report detailing progress made 
against the recommendations contained in the review report would be considered by 
committee at the February/March meeting



The Overview and Scrutiny Officer concluded the presentation by advising member of the 
next steps which consisted of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreeing the draft review for submission to Cabinet for consideration at the 
meeting on the 21 October, 2015.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer also advised Members that the draft report had been 
circulated to the individual departmental management teams and the Corporate 
Management Team for their comments which had been incorporated into the draft report.  
The respective management teams had indicated that they were happy with the draft 
recommendations.

The Chairman and Members commended the work of the staff of Visit County Durham and 
they asked that this be included in the report to Cabinet.

The Chairman also thanked the members of the review group and scrutiny officers for all 
their work and members of the committee for accepting the report.

Resolved: 

i) That the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree the 
report of the Scrutiny Review Group looking at the marketing activity undertaken by 
Visit County Durham.

ii) That the report of the Scrutiny Review Group be submitted for consideration by 
Cabinet on 21 October 2015.


